TOWN OF HARVARD
PLANNING BOARD AGENDA
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 5, 2024 @ 7:00PM

Pursuant to Chapter 2 of the Acts of 2023, An Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2023 to Provide for
Supplementing Certain Existing Appropriations and for Certain Other Activities and Projects, and signed into
law on March 29, 2023, this meeting will be conducted via remote participation. Interested individuals can
listen in and participate by phone and/or online by following the link and phone number below.

UpperTH ProWebinar is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: Planning Board

Time: Feb 5, 2024 07:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83724580109?pwd=VGVhNDU1ZIVZdXR1Ly9vN3F55m9WQT09

Meeting ID: 837 2458 0109

Passcode: 612068

One tap mobile

+13052241968,,83724580109# US

+13092053325,,83724580109# US

Dial by your location

e +1 305 224 1968 US

e +1 309 205 3325 US

Meeting ID: 837 2458 0109

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdGbaFgmLO

Public Comment

Old Business: a) Proposed Town Center Overlay District and Town Center Action Plan
b) 2016 Master Plan progress report
¢) 2026 Master Planning steering committee & funding request

New Business: a) Request for Endorsement of Approval Not Required (ANR) under §133-1, §133-9 and §133-10,
as well as to Frontage under §130-10 by the Applicants, Roginski Irrevocable Trust & Harvard
Conservation Trust for parcels at 28 Deerfoot Trail, Harvard.
b) Discussion to authorize UTILE to proceed with Phase Ill: Form Based Code

Public Hearings:

7:15pm Continuation of a Public Hearing pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A,
Section 3A, to consider and receive comments from interested parties concerning proposed
addition to Chapter 125 of the Code of the Town of Harvard the Protective Bylaw for a Multi-
family overlay district. Potential updates to Draft Bylaw MBTA-3A Multi-family overlay district.

Standard Business: a) Review Metrics
b) Board Member Reports
e Representatives & Liaisons Update
o Community Matters
¢) Master Planning for 2026
d) Approve Minutes
e) Approve Invoice: Town of Hudson Housing Consortium bill $812.50

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETINGS:
MONDAY, FEB. 26, 2024 AS
The listing of matters are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair which may be discussed at the meeting. Not
all items listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may be brought up for discussion to the extent
permitted by law, also.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83724580109?pwd=VGVhNDU1ZlVZdXR1Ly9vN3F5Sm9WQT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdGbaFgmLO
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HEAT DETECTOR

- @ GARAGE ONLY - HARD WIRED WITH BATTERY STAND BY POWER
| "
48 -O

- ™ e CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
' | | | MA. STATE CO 27 CMR 31.00O
I -O" I% -O" ” -]OI/4" Ib _13/4II PER E DE 5 R

-U.L. Listed Detectors Only

-Carbon Monoxide Alarm Protection shall be located

I'-0" 2-6" 3-e" 3" 3" 3" 2'-e" n'-10%" 12'-9%" 3'-4" in each level of each duelling Unit including Habitable

portions of basements, cellars and attics, but not including

crawl spacee. The installation of eaid unit shall be located

a &'-0" ih accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

q. ~ > -At a minimum, the alarm shall be located outside of any
bedroom, but shall not exceed 10 ft. as measured in any

/\ direction from any bedroom door.

|
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_O -Combination Smoke/CO units must have separate audible and visual alarms for
! emoke & co. Each unit must digplay a distinctive alphanumerical message

\ o (digital or emboseed) distingushing betueen smoke ¢ CO.
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4' WIDE STEPS ' -ALL UNITS HARD WIRED, INTERCONNEDTED WITH BATTERY STAND BY POWER
NEW DECK TO GRADE \ -ONE EACH IN ALL BEDROOMS
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-NEAR THE BASE OF ALL STAIRS WHERE SUCH STAIRS
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EXTERIOR WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE ROUGH OFPENINGS IF GIVEN,
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOORS ARE DOOR SIZES

,,,,,,,, 1 LIVING ROOM

PLAY ROOM
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12'-4"
C
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DO NOT 8CALE DRAWING USE WRITTEN NUMBERS
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LATHAM RESIDENCE

1o'-8"

ALL INTERIOR PASSAGE OFPENINGS ARE TO BE CASED OFPENINGS
-33;" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FOYER |

12'-10" -INTERIOR DOOR SYLES T.B.D.
- - (JELD-WEN PRO-CORE SUGESTED FOR SOUND CONTROL)

[ — | = = [ — | — ‘ ‘ ‘

...Opening betueen the garage and residence shall be

equipped uwith solid wood doors not lessthan 1-2/8 inches
WALL LEGEND (35 mm) In thickness, solid or honeycomb-core steel doors
not less than 1-3/8 inches (25 mm) thick, or 20 minute

——— PROPOSED 2" X &" EXT. WALL fire-rated doors, equipped with a selfclosing device.
PER 2015 IRC R302.5.

01720

77 PROPOSED 2" X 4" EXT. WALL

PROPOSED 2" X 4" WALL INT. The contractor shall verify all structural components and verify all

1 EXISTING 2" X 4" WALL elevations ¢ dimensions in the field. Once constrution
has begun, Integrity Design will not assume any liaboility
3'-8" &'-o0" 6'-4" &'-4" &6'-0" 3'-g" T-8l%" 8'-3%" —— EXISTING 2" X &" WALL for omissions, changes or errors of any type.

1 EXISTING 2" x 4" WALL INT.

PHONE: 978-337-9378
EMAIL: DAN.MIELE@INTEGRITYBUILDING.COM

300" 60" BUILDER RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH
- - - C- -1 pEMO 2" x 4" WALL ALL STATE ¢ LOCAL BUILDING CODES

498 GREAT ROAD ACTON MA.

INTEGRITY DESIGN INC.

32-0" l6'-0"
- - ~ The state of MA. bullding code now consists of

48'-0" The international Residential Code for One 4

EXISTING & PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

amendments directly given by the state of MA.
SCALE: 1/4" = 1°-0"
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HEAT DETECTOR

- @ GARAGE ONLY - HARD WIRED WITH BATTERY STAND BY POWER

o CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
PER MA. STATE CODE 527 CMR 21.0O

-U.L. Listed Detectors Only

-Carbon Monoxide Alarm Protection shall be located
in each level of each duelling Unit including Habitable
portions of basements, cellars and attics, but not including
crawl spaces. The installation of said unit shall be located
ih accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

-At a minimum, the alarm shall be located outside of any
bedroom, but shall not exceed 10 ft. as measured in any
direction from any bedroom door.

%

COMBO SMOKE/C.O. DETECTORS

-Combination Smoke/CO units must have separate audible and visual alarms for
emoke ¢ co. Each unit must display a distinctive alphanumerical message
(digital or embossed) distingushing between emoke & CO.

% SMOKE DETECTOR

-ALL UNITS HARD WIRED, INTERCONNEDTED WITH BATTERY STAND BY POWER
-ONE EACH IN ALL BEDROOMS
-IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS

-NEAR THE BASE OF ALL STAIRS WHERE SUCH STAIRS
LEAD TO ANOTHER OCCURIED FLOOR.

-ONE EACH MIN PER 1200 Q' OF PART THERE OF.
-ALL DETECTORS TO BE PHOTO ELECTRIC TYPE

% EXHAUST FAN

ALL BATHROOMS AND KITCHENS TO BE

EQUIPFPED WITH AN EXHAUST FAN

TO COMPLY WITH 180 CMR 506

BATHROOM 50 CFM - OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY OR 20 CFM CONTINUOUS
KITCHEN 100 CFM - OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY OR 25 CFM CONTINUOUS

’J?W ALL FLUSH FRAMED BEAMS REQUIRE
| JoIeT HANGERS FOR ANY ATTACHED JOISTS

—|| ALL BEARING WALL HEADERS WIDER THAN 5'-O"
REQURE DBL. JACK STUDS - MIN.

EXTERIOR HEADERS TO BE (3) 2"X 10" UNLESS
OTHERUWISE NOTED

ALL FRAMING MATERIAL UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED
TO BE STAMPED S.P.F. K.D. #¥2 OR BETTER

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2" X &" &TUDS @ 16" O.C.

EXTERIOR WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE ROUGH OFPENINGS IF GIVEN,
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOORS ARE DOOR SIZES

DO NOT 8CALE DRAWING USE WRITTEN NUMBERS

ALL INTERIOR PASSAGE OFPENINGS ARE TO BE CASED OFPENINGS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

-INTERIOR DOOR SYLES T.B.D.
(JELD-WEN PRO-CORE SUGESTED FOR SOUND CONTROL)

The contractor shall verify all structural components and verify all
eclevations ¢ dimensions n the field. Once constrution

has begun, Integrity Design will not aseume any liability

for omissions, changes or errors of any type.

BUILDER RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH
ALL STATE ¢ LOCAL BUILDING CODES

The state of MA. building code now consiste of
The International Residential Code for One ¢

Two-family deuwellings (IRC 2015 addition) along with
amendments directly given by the state of MA.
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2015 IRC PRESCRIPTIVE INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS Z
O
FOR CLIMATE ZONE 5 IQ_)
LU
R—49 IN CEILING, R—30 IN FLOOR SYSTEM AND R—20 IN WALLS (@)
NEW WINDOW AND DOOR UNITS TO HAVE U-FACTORS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO .3 &’ %
(49}
SKYLIGHTS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO .55 U—-FACTOR &)'_i 8:)
2@ O
FROM IRC TABLE R402.1.2 INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT a CED
¥ THE .30 U—-FACTOR REQUIREMENT IS SPECIFIC IN THE MA. AMENDMENTS (ZDCZD
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MFELISSA I&. ROBBINS ‘ KATHRYN LORAH FARRELL , PAULA R.C. BACHTELL

MelissaWestfordlawfirm.com Kathy@Westfordlawfirm.com Paula@Westfordlawfirm.com

January 30, 2024

Town of Harvard
Zoning Board of Appeals
13 Ayer Road

Harvard, MA 01451

RE: Old Mill Road - Extension of Time to Act
Dear Members of the Board,

I am writing on behalf of my client in regard to the above referenced matter, as you may
know 180 days from the initial Zoning Board of Appeals hearing is approaching, extra time will
be needed to review and grant the permit. As such, please allow this letter to serve as an
extension of time for the Zoning Board of Appeals to act an additional 30 days beyond the 180
days allowed by 760 CMR 56.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

ML/ZM /

AW
Melissa E. Robbins
MER/eam



AMENDMENT TO AND EXTENSION OF PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

Date: August ,ll 2023

Sellers: Robert E. Marhefka and James Mastrogiovanni, as Trustees o £ the REM
Realty Trust

Buyer: Walter K. Eriksen, or nominee

Propertics:  Ayer Road and Old Mill Road, Harvard, Massachusetls

The above-referenced parties mutually agree to amend the Purchase and Sale Agreement between
them dated August 12, 2021 (the “Agreement”), and to further extend the time for performance under
the Agreement as set forth below.

Paragraph 5 of the each of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

«5. TIME FOR PERFORMANCE: DELIVERY OF DEED. The Buyer and Seller hereby agree to
extend the time for delivery of the deed in order to give the Buyer additional time to obtain all
approvals necessary to develop the Praperty. The extended time for performance for the closing
hereunder shall be on or before December 1, 2023; provided, however that the time for closing may
be set at an earlier date if both the Buyer and Seller so clect in a mutually executed written instrument,
The Buyer agyees to pay the Seller the amount of $1,250.00 per month for each month until the
closing*In addition, the Buyer may, at Buyer's option, extend the time for closing for an additional
thres months beyond December 1, 2023; provided, however, that for eachsuch month the Buyer shall
pay to the Sellers the amount of $2,500,00 per month, The closing shall take place within 30 days
after the expiration of any applicable appeal period of the Buyet's project by the Town of Harvard
and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. The closing shall take place ut the office of the Buyer’s
counsel unless otherwise agreed upon in wiiting, 1t is agreed that time is of the essence of this
agreement.

‘The parties agree to continue to cooperate in good faith pending completion of the Buyer’s permitting
process.”

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, This extension is intended to

take cffect as a sealed instrument.
=8 g/l

. 18 | N .
Walter K. Eriksen, Jr. ] Rohert B. MW«; e
.o

mes Mastrogiovanni, Trustee

%as set forth 1n Paragraph 24c of the Purchase and Sale
Agreementi. -
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The Village at Robin Lane - Sewer Rim & Invert Schedule
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OFFICE OF THE
HARVARD BUILDING DEPARTMENT

13 Ayer Road, Harvard, Massachusetts 01451 www.harvard-ma.gov
(978) 456-4100 :

January 29, 2024

To: HARVARD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

RE: Craftsman Village completion

Dear Members of the Board,

This letter is to service as notice that the project at Craftsman Village has met the criteria for completion with
the building department. '

We are currently holding the final Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for the unit at 3 Cortland Lane until the board
is satisfied that the terms of the Comprehensive Permit have been met, Upon direction from this board, we
are prepared to release the last remaining CO.

Respectfully,

|

Jetfrey Hayes

Building Commissioner
Town of Harvard

13 Ayer Road

Harvard, MA 014561
078-456-4100 =425
ihayes@harvard-ma.gov



1 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1 « LUNENBURG, MA 01462

CIVIL DESIGN GROUP PH. 978.779.6091

F.978.779.0260

WWW.DILLISANDROY.COM
|.=\» DILLIS & ROY

CIVIL ENGINEERS LAND SURVEYORS WETLAND CONSULTANTS

January 12, 2024
5779

Harvard Zoning Board of Appeals

c/o Christopher Tracey, Chair

13 Ayer Road

Harvard, MA 01451 VIA EMAIL

RE: As-Built Review
“Craftsman Village Harvard”
361 Ayer Road, Harvard MA

Dear Members of the Board:

Dillis & Roy Civil Design Group, Inc. (CDG) has received the As-built plans and supporting letter
for Craftsman Village. We have reviewed the plans and supporting documents for accuracy with
respect to visible site features.

The following documents were received by CDG:

1. Letter dated November 30, 2023 prepared by Hannigan Engineering, Inc
2. As-Built Plan dated November 29, 2023 prepared by Hannigan Engineering, Inc.

DR conducted a site visit on January 3, 2024 with Frank O’Connor (Town Planner), Liz Allard
(Conservation Agent), and Chris Anderson (Hannigan Engineering). The plans by Hannigan
accurately represent the As-Built Condition for the project site. There are several items however
that should be addressed by the Applicant during the next growing season, which are listed below:
® Provide stone drip edges around units without gutters of sufficient width to prevent erosion
around the units;
e Regrade and hydroseed trailer area on south side of Cortland Lane;
e Regrade and hydroseed grassed area along south side of Cortland Lane to provide positive,
stable drainage to existing DCB-3;
e Provide additional rip-rap reinforcement at 24-inch flared end structure discharge from
DMH-6;
e Restore grassed slope with hydroseed behind Units 15 through 17;
e Hydroseed disturbed area in existing rain garden and supplement existing plantings to meet

planting requirements of originally permitted Rain Garden Cross-Section (Detail 1 Plan
C-6).



Based on our review, it is our opinion that the work depicted on the As-built plan has been
constructed in general conformance with the approved plans for the project, and that the above
noted items can be easily addressed during the next growing season. We trust this meets your
needs at this time. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

DILLIS & ROY
CIVIL DESIGN GROUP, INC.

5 MMt

Francis McPartlan, PE (MA)
Senior Civil Engineer

Page 2 of 2



Craftsman Village Close Out

Andrew Perry <aperry@harvard-ma.gov>
Tue 1/30/2024 8:58 AM

To:Vittoria Konstantinidis <vkonstantinidis@harvard-ma.gov>;Frank O'Connor <FOConnor@harvard-ma.gov>
CcRichard Sicard <rsicard@harvard-ma.gov>;Jeff Hayes <jhayes@harvard-ma.gov>;Mark O' Hagan
<mark@craftsmanvillagehomes.com>;Sotir Papalilo <sotir@westondevgroup.com>

Good Morning Vittoria,
Can you please pass along to the ZBA; The Fire Department has conducted all inspections of the project
known as Craftsman Village with no issues found or pending. Please let us know if you need anything

else or have any questions.

Thank you,
LT. Perry

All fire prevention permits are now online; please visit permits.harvardfire.com to apply.

Lieutenant Andrew Perry, EMT-P

Fire Prevention Officer & Training Officer

Harvard Fire Department

Cell: 978-501-2730 / Office: 978-456-3648 (Option #2)
13 Ayer Road, Harvard, MA 01451

"Be better tomorrow than you are today"


http://permits.harvardfire.com/



